28 under a simulcasting permit at any location in the state that are 
29 not in use; 
30  
31 (B)  On and after July 1, 2028, no permitholder 
32 shall be authorized to operate more than the following number of 
33 terminals in the state: 
34  
35 (I)  One thousand two hundred (1,200) 
36 terminals for each permitted track that is equal to or greater 
37 than seven-eighths (7/8) of a mile in length and on which the 
38 permitholder conducts a live horse racing day required to qualify 
39 for a simulcasting permit under paragraph (i) of this subsection;